The following example illustrates the expenses you would pay on a $1,000 investment in shares of common
stock assuming a 5% annual portfolio total return.*

1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

$50 $79 $109 $195

* The example assumes the sales load and estimated offering costs from the expense table. The example
should not be considered a representation of future expenses or rate of return and actual Fund expenses may
be greater or less than those shown. The example assumes that (i) all dividends and other distributions are
reinvested at NAV and (ii) the percentage amounts listed under “Total annual expenses” above remain the
same in the years shown. For more complete descriptions of certain of the Fund’s costs and expenses, see
“Management of the Fund—Advisory Agreement” in the accompanying Prospectus.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the audited capitalization of the Fund as of December 31, 2023, (i) on a
historical basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis assuming the issuance of 10,352,100 shares of Common Stock
pursuant to the full exercise of all Rights at the estimated Subscription Price and the payment by the Fund of the
estimated offering expenses of $470,000 and Dealer Manager fee of $160,000.

   As of December 31, 2023
   Actual   As Adjusted

Common Stockholders’ Equity:
Shares of Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share; 100,000,000 shares

authorized (The “Actual” column reflects the 30,719,538 shares outstanding
as of December 31, 2023. The “As Adjusted” column assumes the issuance of
10,352,100 shares of Common Stock pursuant to the Offer.)  .....   30,720   41,072

Paid-in capital .....   353,508,429   533,258,614
Total distributable loss  .....   195,461,322   195,461,322
Net Assets .....   $549,000,471   728,761,008

S-10

Toppan Merrill - Aberdeen   The India Fund Typeset Version N-2   02-07-2024 ED [AUX] | 121061 | 18-Apr-24 15:47 | 24-4778-9.ga |  Sequence: 2
CHKSUM  Content: 3597  Layout: 44436  Graphics: 0  CLEAN

JOB: 24-4778-9  CYCLE#;BL#: 4; 0   TRIM: 8.25" x 10.75"  AS: New York: 212-620-5600
COLORS: Black, ~note-color 2  GRAPHICS: none  V1.5

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Fund estimates total net proceeds of the offering to be approximately $179,760,537, assuming the full
exercise of the Rights at the estimated Subscription Price per share of Common Stock of $18.03 and after
deduction of the Dealer Manager Fee and estimated offering expenses payable by the Fund.

The Fund intends to invest the net proceeds of the offering in accordance with its investment objective and
policies as stated in the accompanying Prospectus. It is currently anticipated that the Fund will be able to invest
substantially all of the net proceeds of the offering in accordance with its investment objective and policies within

[…]

Expiration Date or what the Subscription Price will be. Any such NAV dilution will disproportionately affect non-
exercising Common Stockholders. If the Subscription Price is substantially less than the current NAV, this
dilution could be substantial. For example, assuming that the NAV per share of Common Stock on the Expiration
Date is $18.38 (the NAV per share of Common Stock as of April 12, 2024) and all of the shares of Common
Stock are sold at the estimated Subscription Price and after deducting all expenses related to the issuance of the
shares of Common Stock, the per share NAV would be reduced by approximately $0.25 or 1.39%. Record Date
Stockholders will experience a decrease in the NAV of shares of Common Stock held by them, irrespective of
whether they exercise all or any portion of their Rights. The distribution of transferable Rights, which themselves
have value, will afford non-participating Common Stockholders the potential of receiving a cash payment upon
the sale of Rights, receipt of which may be viewed as partial compensation for the economic dilution of their
interests, although there can be no assurance that a market for the Rights will develop or, if such a market does
develop, what the price of the Rights will be.

Example of Dilution to NAV Resulting from the Offer

(a)  NAV per share of Common Stock (as of April 12, 2024)  ..... $   18.38
(b)  Total net assets (as of April 12, 2024)  ..... $570,955,784
(c)  Estimated reduction in current NAV per share of Common Stock resulting from the Offer

(“per share dilution”)(1)(2)  ..... $   0.25
(d)  Estimated percentage reduction in current NAV per share of Common Stock resulting from

the Offer(1)(3)  .....   1.39%

(1) Assumes full exercise of the Rights being offered, that the NAV per share of Common Stock on the
Expiration Date is $18.38 (the NAV per share of Common Stock on April 12, 2024), and that all of the
shares of Common Stock are sold at the estimated Subscription Price of $18.03 and deducts the dealer
manager fee and all expenses related to the issuance of the shares of Common Stock in the Offer. The Fund
pays offering expenses, which are ultimately thus borne by all Common Stockholders whether or not they
exercise their Rights.

(2) Item (c) was calculated by subtracting (A) the Fund’s estimated NAV per share of Common Stock